T

ra
de

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 r

ec
ei

va
bl

es

2,
16

3,
04

2

-

-

-

2,
16

3,
04

2
T

ra
de

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

ay
ab

le
s

(1
,9

28
,6

91
)

(1

,2
95

,2
34

)

(5
30

,9
85

)

-

(3
,7

54
,9

10
)

L
ea

se
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

(1
16

,8
98

)

-

-

-

(1
16

,8
98

)

26
,0

46
,2

91

(5

74
,2

56
)

(4

97
,2

71
)

14

9

24
,9

74
,9

13

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONT’D

YB VENTURES BERHAD [200001013437 ( 516043-K)]

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

169

Registration No. 200001013437 (516043-K)

- 117 -

35. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably possible change in the SGD,
USD, EUR and others exchange rates against RM, with all other
variables held constant.

   30.6.2022  31.12.2020

Group Change in currency rate

Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax

Effect on
profit/(loss)

tax
 RM  RM  RM

SGD Strengthened 5% (2020:5%)  110,662  1,302,315
 Weakened 5% (2020:5%)  (110,662)  (1,302,315)

USD Strengthened 5% (2020:5%)  (155,896)  (28,713)
 Weakened 5% (2020:5%)  155,896  28,713

EUR Strengthened 5% (2020:5%)  1,707  (24,864)
 Weakened 5% (2020:5%)  (1,707)  24,864

Others Strengthened 5% (2020:5%)  7  7
 Weakened 5% (2020:5%)  (7)  (7)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONT’D

YB VENTURES BERHAD [200001013437 ( 516043-K)]

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

170

Registration No. 200001013437 (516043-K)

- 118 -

35. Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the
Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of change in market risk.

The Group and the Company are not exposed to any interest rate risk as
the Group and the Company have no variable rate financial instruments.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed
banks by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable,